

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

-vs-

WILLIE G. WILKS, JR.

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

CASE NO.: **2014-1035**

ON APPEAL FROM **MAHONING
COUNTY COURT OF COMMON PLEAS.**

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Case No. **2013 CR 540**

DEATH PENALTY CASE

STATE OF OHIO-APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF

KATHLEEN McGARRY, 0038707
Counsel of Record

McGARRY LAW OFFICE
P.O. BOX 310
GLORIETA, NM 87535
PH: (505) 757-3989
FX: (888) 470-6313
kate@kmcgarrylaw.com

JOHN P. PARKER, 0041243

988 E. 185TH STREET
CLEVELAND, OH 44119
PH: (216) 881-0900
johnpparker@earthlink.net

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

PAUL J. GAINS, 0020323
MAHONING COUNTY PROSECUTOR

RALPH M. RIVERA, 0082063
ASSISTANT PROSECUTOR
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE MAHONING COUNTY
PROSECUTOR
21 W. BOARDMAN ST., 6TH FL.
YOUNGSTOWN, OH 44503
PH: (330) 740-2330
FX: (330) 740-2008
pgains@mahoningcountyoh.gov
riversa@mahoningcountyoh.gov

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

Table of Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....viii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1

LAW AND ARGUMENT.....18

Proposition of Law No. 1:.....18
When the State Fails to Introduce Sufficient Evidence of Particular Charges, a Resulting Conviction Deprives a Capital Defendant of Substantive and Procedural Due Process in Violation of the Fifth, Sixth, Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution and Article I, Sections 5, 6, and 16 of the Ohio Constitution.

State’s Response to Proposition of Law No. 1:
After Viewing the Evidence in a Light Most Favorable to the Prosecution, the State Presented Sufficient Evidence to Support Defendant’s Convictions, Because Any Rational Juror Could Have Found Defendant’s Identity as the Shooter Proven Beyond a Reasonable Doubt by the Testimony of William (Mister) Wilkins and Alexander Morales.

Proposition of Law No. 2:27
When the Conviction of a Defendant is Against the Weight of the Evidence an Appellate Court Must Reverse that Conviction, Failure to do so Deprives a Capital Defendant of Substantive and Procedural Due Process in Violation of the Fifth, Sixth, Eight and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution and Article I, Sections 5, 9, and 16 of the Ohio Constitution.

State’s Response to Proposition of Law No. 2:
The Manifest Weight of the Evidence Supported Defendant’s Convictions, Because Eyewitness Identification Testimony Alone is Sufficient to Support a Conviction so long as a Reasonable Juror Could Find the Eyewitness Testimony to be Credible.

Proposition of Law No. 3:.....31
Available Exculpatory Evidence Concerning the Identity of the Perpetrator in a Capital Offense Must be Presented to the Grand Jury under Art. I, Section 10 of the Ohio Constitution and the Fifth, Sixth, Eight and Fourteenth Amendments of the Federal Constitution.

State’s Response to Proposition of Law No. 3:

The State has No Obligation, Constitutionally or Statutorily, to Present Evidence Favorable to the Defense or Evidence Negating a Defendant’s Guilt to the Grand Jury.

Proposition of Law No. 4:.....34

Prosecutorial Misconduct in the Grand Jury Proceedings Denied Appellant his Rights under Article I, Section 10, of the Ohio Constitution and the Sixth, Eighth, and Fourteenth Amendments of the Federal Constitution.

State’s Response to Proposition of Law No. 4:

Defendant Failed to Establish that Prosecutorial Misconduct Resulted from the Grand Jury Proceedings, Because the Record is Devoid of Any Evidence that the State’s Conduct was Improper, or that the State Infringed Upon the Grand Jury’s Ability to Freely Exercise its Independent Judgment.

Proposition of Law No. 5:.....37

The First, Sixth, and Fourteenth Amendments Guarantee the Right to a Public Trial. This Right is Violated When the Trial Court Holds the Voir Dire of the Jurors in a Backroom Away from Public Access and Closes the Courtroom During the Jury Instructions.

State’s Response to Proposition of Law No. 5:

The Trial Court Did Not Violate Defendant’s Sixth Amendment Right to a Public Trial When it Conducted Individual Voir Dire in the Court’s Jury Room at Defendant’s Request, Because the Jury Room Remained Open to the Public. Further, No Spectators were Removed From or Denied Access to the Courtroom While the Court Read the Jury Instructions During the Penalty Phase.

Proposition of Law No. 6:.....42

A Criminal Defendant Has a Fundamental Right to a Fair Cross-Section of the Community that is going to Try Him and Determine Whether He Should be Sentenced to Death. The Excusal for Cause of a Spanish-Speaking Prospective Juror Denied Him His Right to a Fair Cross-Section as Guaranteed by the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution and Article I, Section 10 of the Ohio Constitution. It Further Denied the Prospective Juror’s Right to Access the Court and Equal Protection.

State’s Response to Proposition of Law No. 6:

The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion when it Removed Alfonso Guzman, a Spanish-Speaking Juror, Because Both the State and Defendant Agreed that He Lacked a Sufficient Understanding of the English Language to Adequately Serve on this Jury.

Proposition of Law No. 7:.....46

A Criminal Defendant is Denied a Right to a Fair Trial, as Guaranteed by the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution and Article I, Section 16 of the Ohio Constitution When the Trial Court Allows the Introduction of Victim Character Evidence and Emotionally Laden Graphic Testimony During the Trial Phase of a Capital Trial.

State’s Response to Proposition of Law No. 7:

Defendant was Not Denied his Right to a Fair Trial, Because Youngstown Officer Jessica Shields and Dr. Joseph Ohr’s Testimony was Relevant to the Facts Attendant to the Offense, and Traniece Wilkins’ Testimony Regarding the Victim Did Not Amount to Plain Error.

Proposition of Law No. 8:.....50

It is Prejudicial Error to Admit Evidence of a Firearm Not Used in the Homicide and that is Not Relevant to the Charges Being Decided by the Jury in Violation of Art. I, Section 10 of the Ohio Constitution and the Sixth, Eighth, and Fourteenth Amendments of the Federal Constitution.

State’s Response to Proposition of Law No. 8:

Plain Error Did Not Result from the Trial Court’s Admission of Relevant Testimony Concerning the 9mm Firearm that was Seized from Defendant upon his Arrest.

Proposition of Law No. 9:.....53

Defective Jury Instructions Deprived the Appellant of Due Process and Fundamental Fairness Under the Sixth, Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments of the United States Constitution.

State’s Response to Proposition of Law No. 9:

Plain Error Did Not Result from the Trial Court’s Instruction Regarding the State’s Burden in Establishing Aggravating Murder in Count One, Because Defendant Failed to Establish that the Trial’s Outcome Would Have Clearly Been Different Had the Court Not Misspoken in Relation to Aggravating Murder in Count One.

Proposition of Law No. 10:.....58

Errors in the Trial Phase Jury Instructions Deprived Appellant Wilks of Due Process Under the Sixth, Eight and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution.

State’s Response to Proposition of Law No. 10:

The Trial Court Properly Instructed the Jury on the Doctrine of Transferred Intent, Because Defendant’s Scheme was Designed to Implement the Calculated Decision to Kill Someone Other than the Victim.

Proposition of Law No. 11:63
When the Only Factual Issue is the Identity of the Shooter, then the Trial Court May Not Instruct a Jury on Lesser-Included Offenses.

State’s Response to Proposition of Law No. 11:
Plain Error Did Not Result from the Trial Court Instructing the Jury on the Lesser-Included Offenses of Murder and Felonious Assault, Because a Reasonable Juror Could Have Found that the State Failed to Establish that Defendant Formed the Requisite “Prior Calculation and Design.”

Proposition of Law No. 12:67
A Criminal Defendant Should Not be Made to Appear in Court with Shackles, Unless the Trial Court Holds a Hearing at Which the Prosecution Demonstrates the Need for the Restraint.

State’s Response to Proposition of Law No. 12:
The Record Supports the Trial Court’s Decision to Order Defendant to be Restrained During the Penalty-Phase Proceedings After He Demonstrated a Likelihood of Additional Violence By His Outburst While the Trial Court Read the Jury’s Verdicts.

Proposition of Law No. 13:72
It Violates the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments to the U.S. Constitution and Ohio Constitution, Article I, Sections 1, 2, 9, and 16 to Uphold a Sentence of Death when an Independent Weighing of the Aggravating Circumstance Versus the Mitigating Factors Demonstrates that the Aggravating Circumstance Does Not Outweigh the Mitigating Factors Beyond Any Reasonable Doubt, and that Death is Not the Appropriate Sentence.

State’s Response to Proposition of Law No. 13:
This Court’s Independent Review of Defendant’s Sentence Must Demonstrate that the Aggravating Circumstance Outweighs the Mitigating Factors Beyond a Reasonable Doubt, and Defendant’s Death Sentence is Appropriate and Proportionate.

Proposition of Law No. 14:80
It Violates the Sixth, Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments of the Federal Constitution to Not Instruct the Jury that Mercy can be Considered During its Penalty Phase Deliberations.

State’s Response to Proposition of Law No. 14:
Defendant was Afforded His Right to Due Process under the Federal Constitution, Because the Trial Court is Not Required to Give the Jury an Instruction to Consider “Mercy” During its Penalty-Phase Deliberations.

Proposition of Law No. 15:.....85

The Sixth, Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments of the Federal Constitution are Violated if One is Not Allowed to Argue “Residual Doubt” and Have the Jury Instructed Concerning “Residual Doubt” in a Capital Case Sentencing Hearing.

State’s Response to Proposition of Law No. 15: Defendant was Afforded His Right to Due Process under the Federal Constitution, Because the Trial Court is Not Required to Give the Jury an Instruction to Consider “Residual Doubt” During its Penalty-Phase Deliberations.

Proposition of Law No. 16:.....88

Prosecutorial Misconduct Deprived the Appellant of a Fair Trial Under Fifth, Sixth, Eight and Fourteenth Amendments of the Federal Constitution and Article I, Section 10 of the Ohio Constitution.

State’s Response to Proposition of Law No. 16:

The Prosecution’s Conduct and Arguments Were Proper under Both Ohio and Federal Law, and Did Not Otherwise Prejudice Defendant’s Substantial Rights.

Proposition of Law No. 17:.....93

The Right to Effective Assistance of Counsel is Violated when Counsel’s Deficient Performance Results in Prejudice to the Defendant in Violation of the Fifth, Sixth, Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution and Article I, Sections 5, 9, 10, and 16 of the Ohio Constitution.

State’s Response to Proposition of Law No. 17:

Defendant was Afforded His Sixth Amendment Right to the Effective Assistance of Counsel, Because Counsels’ Performance was Neither Deficient Nor Prejudicial.

Proposition of Law No. 18:.....112

Cumulative Errors Deprived Willie Wilks of a Fair Trial and an Unreliable Sentencing Hearing.

State’s Response to Proposition of Law No. 18:

Defendant Received a Fair Trial Guaranteed to Him by the Ohio and U.S. Constitutions, and Defendant was Not Unfairly Prejudiced by Any Cumulative Error.

Proposition of Law No. 19:.....113

Ohio’s Death Penalty is Unconstitutional. Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§2903.01, 2929.02, 2929.022, 2929.023, 2929.03, 2929.04, and 2929.05 Do Not Meet the Prescribed Constitutional Requirements and are Unconstitutional on Their Face and As-Applied to Willie Wilks. U.S. Const. Amends. V, VI, VIII, and XIV; Ohio Const. Art. I, §§2, 9, 10, and 16. Further, Ohio’s Death Penalty Statute Violates the United States’ Obligations under International Law.

State’s Response to Proposition of Law No. 19:

Ohio’s Death Penalty is Constitutional under Both the U.S. and Ohio Constitutions, and Does Not Otherwise Violate the United States’ Obligations under International Law.

CONCLUSION.....120

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....120

Table of Authorities

CASES:

<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625, 100 S.Ct. 2382 (1980).....	64
<i>Blakemore v. Blakemore</i> , 5 Ohio St.3d 217, 450 N.E.2d 1140 (1983).....	47, 50
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 130 S. Ct 13 (2009).....	95, 96
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987).....	80, 81, 82, 83, 84
<i>Coley v. Bagley</i> , N.D. Ohio No. 1:02CV0457, 2010 WL 1375217 (Apr. 5, 2010).....	95
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 359, 76 S.Ct. 406 (1956).....	32
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168, 106 S.Ct. 2464 (1986).....	34
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> , 416 U.S. 637, 94 S.Ct. 1868 (1974).....	34
<i>Dorch v. Smith</i> , 105 Fed. Appx. 650 (6 th Cir., 2004).....	103
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	81
<i>Franklin v. Lynaugh</i> , 487 U.S. 164, 108 S.Ct. 2320 (1988).....	86
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	80, 81, 83
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	80, 81, 83, 114
<i>Harrison v. State</i> , 382 Md. 477, 855 A.2d 1220 (2004).....	61
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961).....	43
<i>Jenkins v. Ohio</i> , 472 U.S. 1032 (1985).....	113
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745, 103 S.Ct. 3308 (1983).....	94
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163, 126 S.Ct. 2516, 165 L.Ed.2d 429 (2006).....	84
<i>King v. Florida</i> , 514 So.2d 354 (Fla. 1987).....	86
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2954 (1978).....	81
<i>Lockhart v. Nelson</i> , 488 U.S. 33 (1988).....	19

<i>Loux v. United States</i> , 389 F.2d 911 (9 th Cir., 1968).....	68
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231, 108 S.Ct 546 (1988).....	116
<i>Mayes v. Columbus</i> , 105 Ohio App.3d 728, 664 N.E.2d 1340 (10 th Dist. 1995).....	32
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> , 504 U.S. 719, 112 S.Ct. 2222 (1992).....	98
<i>Oregon v. Guzek</i> , 546 U.S. 517, 126 S.Ct. 1226 (2006).....	85
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302, 109 S.Ct. 2934, 106 L.Ed.2d 256 (1989).....	84
<i>People v. McDonald</i> , 168 Ill.2d 420, 660 N.E.2d 832 (1995).....	86
<i>Perkins v. McKee</i> , 411 Fed.Appx. 822 (6 th Cir., 2011).....	103
<i>Presely v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209, 130 S.Ct. 721 (2010).....	38
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 US. 242, 96 S.Ct. 2960, 49 Led.2d 913 (1976).....	115
<i>Seasons Coal Co., Inc. v. Cleveland</i> , 10 Ohio St.3d 77, 461 N.E.2d 1273 (1984).....	28
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97, 54 S.Ct. 330 (1934).....	110, 111
<i>State v. Artis</i> , 10 th Dist. No. 93APA11-1547, 1994 WL 194953 (May 17, 1994).....	29
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 62 Ohio St.2d 151, 404 N.E.2d 144 (1980).....	47, 50, 67
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 7 th Dist. No. 08 MA 246, 2011 Ohio 5361.....	99
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 144 Ohio St.3d 429, 2015 Ohio 3954, 45 N.E.3d 127.....	99
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 92 Ohio App.3d 516 (8 th Dist. 1968).....	54
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 137 Ohio App.3d 628, 739 N.E.2d 819 (12 th Dist. 2000).....	35, 36
<i>State v. Ball</i> , 72 Ohio App.3d 549, 595 N.E.2d 502 (11 th Dist. 1991).....	32
<i>State v. Belton</i> , Slip Opinion No. 2016 Ohio 1581.....	90, 92
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 11 th Dist. No. 2002-A-0020, 2005 Ohio 1567.....	26
<i>State v. Bethel</i> , 110 Ohio St.3d 416, 2006 Ohio 4853, 854 N.E.2d 150.....	112
<i>State v. Beverly</i> , 143 Ohio St.3d 258, 2015 Ohio 219, 37 N.E.3d 116.....	18, 19

State v. Black, 7th Dist. No. 03 JE 1, 2004 Ohio 1537.....28

State v. Bradley, 42 Ohio St.3d 136, 538 N.E.2d 373.....49, 91, 94, 102

State v. Bridgeman, 55 Ohio St.2d 261 (1978).....19

State v. Brinkley, 105 Ohio St.3d 231, 2005 Ohio 1507, 824 N.E.2d 959.....87

State v. Brooks, 8th Dist. No. 57034, 1991 WL 1494 (Jan. 10, 1991).....60

State v. Bryan, 101 Ohio St.3d 272, 2004 Ohio 971, 804 N.E.2d 433.....43, 108

State v. Buell, 22 Ohio St.3d 124, 489 N.E.2d 795 (1986).....117, 118

State v. Campbell, 69 Ohio St.3d 38, 1994 Ohio 492, 630 N.E.2d 339.....89

State v. Carter, 89 Ohio St.3d 593 (2000).....84

State v. Carter, 72 Ohio St.3d 545, 1995 Ohio 104, 651 N.E.2d 965.....115

State v. Cassano, 96 Ohio St.3d 94, 2002 Ohio 3751, 772 N.E.2d 81.....37, 40

State v. Chinn, 85 Ohio St.3d 548, 709 N.E.2d 1166 (1999).....118

State v. Clark, 8th Dist. No. 89371, 2008 Ohio 1404.....82

State v. Clayton, 62 Ohio St.2d 45, 402 N.E.2d 1189 (1980).....95

State v. Cloud, 5th Dist. No. 06 CAA 090068, 2007 Ohio 4241.....26

State v. Coleman, 45 Ohio St.3d 298, 544 N.E.2d 622 (1989).....103

State v. Coleman, 10th Dist. No. 99AP-1387, 2000 WL 1724817 (Nov. 21, 2000).....29

State v. Collins, 89 Ohio St.3d 524, 2000 Ohio 231, 733 N.E.2d 1118.....92, 102, 103

State v. Collins, 10th Dist. No. 00AP-650, 2001 WL 345347 (Apr. 10, 2001).....60

State v. Comen, 50 Ohio St.3d 206, 553 N.E.2d 640 (1990).....53

State v. Conway, 108 Ohio St.3d 214, 2006 Ohio 791, 842 N.E.2d 996.....
.....38, 41, 61, 62, 103

State v. Cornwell, 86 Ohio St.3d 560, 715 N.E.2d 1144 (1999).....42, 78

State v. Craig, 9th Dist. No. 24580, 2010 Ohio 1169.....95

<i>State v. Crist</i> , 12 th Dist. No. CA96-08-159, 1997 WL 656307 (Oct. 20, 1997).....	35
<i>State v. Cunningham</i> , 105 Ohio St.3d 197, 2004 Ohio 7007, 824 N.E.2d 504.....	54, 87
<i>State v. Curry</i> , 11 th Dist. No. 92 A 1738, 1993 WL 256967 (June 30, 1993).....	51
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 6 Ohio St.3d 91, 451 N.E.2d 772 (1983).....	64
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 116 Ohio St.3d 404, 2008 Ohio 2, 880 N.E.2d 31.....	84, 87, 109, 118
<i>State v. Dean</i> , Slip Opinion No. 2015 Ohio 4347.....	54, 55, 61, 106
<i>State v. DeHass</i> , 10 Ohio St.2d 230, 227 N.E.2d 212 (1967).....	28
<i>State v. Dorsey</i> , 5 th Dist. No. 2014CA00217, 2015 Ohio 4659.....	89
<i>State v. Dovala</i> , 9 th Dist. No. 05CA008767, 2007 Ohio 4914.....	38, 40, 98
<i>State v. Drummond</i> , 111 Ohio St.3d 14, 2006 Ohio 5084, 854 N.E.2d 1038.....	38, 41, 49, 78, 91, 102
<i>State v. Epley</i> , 10 th Dist. Nos. 97APA12-1611, 97AP-A12-1612, 1998 WL 635098 (Sept. 17, 1998).....	29
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 122 Ohio St.3d 381, 2009 Ohio 2974, 911 N.E.2d 889.....	64
<i>State v. Fautenberry</i> , 72 Ohio St.3d 435, 650 N.E.2d 878 (1995).....	48, 91, 102
<i>State v. Fears</i> , 86 Ohio St.3d 329, 1999 Ohio 111, 715 N.E.2d 136.....	34, 54
<i>State v. Filiaggi</i> , 86 Ohio St.3d 230, 1999 Ohio 99, 714 N.E.2d 867.....	78, 79
<i>State v. Finnerty</i> , 45 Ohio St.3d 104 (1989).....	46, 50
<i>State v. Foust</i> , 105 Ohio St.3d 137, 2004 Ohio 7006, 823 N.E.2d 836.....	78
<i>State v. Franklin</i> , 97 Ohio St.3d 1, 2002 Ohio 5304, 776 N.E.2d 26.....	34, 67, 68, 70, 71
<i>State v. Frazier</i> , 115 Ohio St.3d 139, 2007 Ohio 5048, 873 N.E.2d 1263.....	111
<i>State v. Frazier</i> , 9 th Dist. No. 25654, 2012 Ohio 790.....	42, 45
<i>State v. Fry</i> , 125 Ohio St.3d 163, 2010 Ohio 1017, 926 N.E.2d 1239.....	98, 99
<i>State v. Fulton</i> , 57 Ohio St.3d 120, 566 N.E.2d 1195 (1991).....	43

<i>State v. Gandy</i> , 283 S.C. 571, 324 S.E.2d 65 (1984).....	61
<i>State v. Garner</i> , 74 Ohio St.3d 49, 1995 Ohio 168, 656 N.E.2d 623.....	86, 112
<i>State v. Getsy</i> , 84 Ohio St.3d 180, 1998 Ohio 533, 702 N.E.2d 866.....	28, 44, 100
<i>State v. Gleckler</i> , 12 th Dist. No. CA2009-03-021, 2010 Ohio 496.....	95
<i>State v. Goff</i> , 82 Ohio St.3d 123 (1998).....	19
<i>State v. Gore</i> , 131 Ohio App.3d 197 (7 th Dist. 1999).....	30
<i>State v. Green</i> , 7 th Dist. No. 01 CA 54, 2003 Ohio 5442.....	88
<i>State v. Griffith</i> , 4 th Dist. No. 00CA2583, 2002 Ohio 6142.....	48, 90
<i>State v. Gross</i> , 97 Ohio St.3d 121, 2002 Ohio 5524, 776 N.E.2d 1061.....	45
<i>State v. Group</i> , 98 Ohio St.3d 248, 2002 Ohio 7247, 781 N.E.2d 980.....	42
<i>State v. Grubb</i> , 28 Ohio St.3d 199, 503 N.E.2d 142 (1986).....	47
<i>State v. Gumm</i> , 73 Ohio St.3d 413, 653 N.E.2d 253 (1995).....	117
<i>State v. Hale</i> , 119 Ohio St.3d 118, 2008 Ohio 3426, 892 N.E.2d 864.....	110, 111
<i>State v. Hamilton</i> , 89 N.M. 746, 557 P.2d 1095 (1976).....	61
<i>State v. Hancock</i> , 108 Ohio St.3d 57, 2006 Ohio 160, 840 N.E.2d 1032.....	47
<i>State v. Hand</i> , 107 Ohio St.3d 378, 2006 Ohio 18, 840 N.E.2d 151.....	87, 108, 109
<i>State v. Harrison</i> , 31 N.E.3d 220, 2015 Ohio 1419 (3 rd Dist.).....	45
<i>State v. Hartman</i> , 93 Ohio St.3d 274, 754 N.E.2d 1150 (2001).....	46
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 39 Ohio St.3d 24, 528 N.E.2d 1237 (1988).....	113
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 75 Ohio St.3d 195, 661 N.E.2d 1068 (1996).....	28, 117
<i>State v. Hogan</i> , 144 N.J. 216, 676 A.2d 533 (1996).....	33
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 10 th Dist. No. 03 AP 665, 2005 Ohio 458.....	54
<i>State v. Hunter</i> , 8 th Dist. No. 86048, 2006 Ohio 20.....	48

<i>State v. Issa</i> , 93 Ohio St.3d 49, 2001 Ohio 1290, 752 N.E.2d 904.....	119
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 107 Ohio St.3d 300, 2006 Ohio 1, 839 N.E.2d 362.....	95, 98, 119
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 141 Ohio St.3d 171, 2014 Ohio 3707, 23 N.E.3d 1023.....	84
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 7 th Dist. No. 99 BA 9, 2001 Ohio 3222.....	46, 50
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 15 Ohio St.3d 164, 473 N.E.2d 264 (1984).....	64, 82, 113, 114, 115, 116, 118
<i>State v. Jenks</i> , 61 Ohio St.3d 259, 574 N.E.2d 492 (1991).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 56 Ohio St.2d 35, 381 N.E.2d 637 (1978).....	62
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 88 Ohio St.3d 95, 2000 Ohio 276, 723 N.E.2d 1054.....	43
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 144 Ohio St.3d 518, 2015 Ohio 4903, 45 N.E.3d 208.....	34, 35
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 8 th Dist. No. 99822, 2014 Ohio 494.....	29, 30
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 91 Ohio St.3d 335, 2001 Ohio 57, 744 N.E.2d 1163.....	48, 49, 54, 55, 91, 102, 106
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 135 Ohio St.3d 10, 2012 Ohio 5677, 984 N.E.2d 948.....	118
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 12 th Dist. No. CA2006-11-298, 2008 Ohio 865.....	89
<i>State v. Jordan</i> , 10 th Dist. No. 04AP-827, 2005 Ohio 3790.....	26, 29
<i>State v. Keenan</i> , 66 Ohio St.3d 402, 613 N.E.2d 203 (1993).....	35
<i>State v. Keith</i> , 79 Ohio St.3d 514, 684 N.E.2d 47 (1997).....	108
<i>State v. Kemp</i> , 8 th Dist. No. 97913, 2013 Ohio 167.....	25
<i>State v. Kidder</i> , 32 Ohio St.3d 279, 513 N.E.2d 311 (1987).....	64
<i>State v. Kirkland</i> , 140 Ohio St.3d 73, 2014 Ohio 1966, 15 N.E.3d 818.....	114, 116, 117, 118
<i>State v. LaMar</i> , 95 Ohio St.3d 181, 2002 Ohio 2128, 767 N.E.2d 166.....	118
<i>State v. Lane</i> , 60 Ohio St.2d 112, 397 N.E.2d 1338 (1979).....	37, 38
<i>State v. Lawshea</i> , 8 th Dist. No. 101895, 2015 Ohio 2391.....	25, 26

<i>State v. Layne</i> , 12 th Dist. No. CA2009-07-043, 2010 Ohio 2308.....	95
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 7 th Dist. No. 03 MA 36, 2005 Ohio 2699.....	18, 19
<i>State v. Long</i> , 53 Ohio St.2d 91, 372 N.E.2d 804 (1978).....	54
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 8 th Dist. No. 94312, 2011 Ohio 182.....	25
<i>State v. Lorraine</i> , 66 Ohio St.3d 414, 613 N.E.2d 212 (1993).....	49, 80, 82, 83, 90, 91, 92, 100, 102, 109, 113
<i>State v. Lott</i> , 51 Ohio St.3d 160, 555 N.E.2d 293 (1990).....	62, 88
<i>State v. Lumpkin</i> , 2 nd Dist. No. 90 CA 82, 1991 WL 216919 (Oct. 25, 1991).....	51
<i>State v. Madrigal</i> , 87 Ohio St.3d 378, 2000 Ohio 448, 721 N.E.2d 52.....	93, 94
<i>State v. Mammone</i> , 139 Ohio St.3d 467, 2014 Ohio 1942, 13 N.E.3d 1051.....	118
<i>State v. Mann</i> , 10 th Dist. No. 10AP-1131, 2011 Ohio 5286.....	29, 30
<i>State v. Mapes</i> , 19 Ohio St.3d 108, 484 N.E.2d 140 (1985).....	116
<i>State v. Marshall</i> , 12 th Dist. No. CA90-04-010, 1991 WL 69356 (Apr. 29, 1991).....	35
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 20 Ohio App.3d 172, 485 N.E.2d 717 (1 st Dist. 1983).....	27
<i>State v. Maurer</i> , 15 Ohio St.3d 239, 473 N.E.2d 768 (1984).....	34
<i>State v. Maxwell</i> , 139 Ohio St.3d 12, 2014 Ohio 1019, 9 N.E.3d 930.....	35, 42
<i>State v. McGuire</i> , 80 Ohio St.3d 390, 1997 Ohio 335, 686 N.E.2d 1112.....	85, 86
<i>State v. McKibbon</i> , 1 st Dist. No. C-010145, 2002 Ohio 2041.....	54
<i>State v. McKnight</i> , 107 Ohio St.3d 101, 2005 Ohio 6046, 837 N.E.2d 315..	48, 90, 91, 102
<i>State v. McNeil</i> , 83 Ohio St.3d 438, 1998 Ohio 293, 700 N.E.2d 596.....	117
<i>State v. Monroe</i> , 105 Ohio St.3d 384, 2005 Ohio 2282, 827 N.E.2d 285.....	65
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 40 Ohio St.3d 63, 531 N.E.2d 691 (1988).....	51, 52, 101
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 7 th Dist. No. 02 CA 152, 2004 Ohio 2320.....	54
<i>State v. Mundt</i> , 115 Ohio St.3d 22, 2007 Ohio 4836, 873 N.E.2d 828.....	49, 99

<i>State v. Murphy</i> , 91 Ohio St.3d 516, 747 N.E.2d 765 (2001).....	40
<i>State v. Muscatello</i> , 55 Ohio St.2d 201, 378 N.E.2d 738 (1978).....	64
<i>State v. Newton</i> , 108 Ohio St.3d 13, 2006 Ohio 81, 840 N.E.2d 593.....	118
<i>State v. Neyland</i> , 139 Ohio St.3d 353, 2014 Ohio 1914, 12 N.E.3d 1112.....	48, 67, 68, 70
<i>State v. Niels</i> , 93 Ohio St.3d 6, 2001 Ohio 1291, 752 N.E.2d 859.....	28
<i>State v. Nivens</i> , 10 th Dist. No. 95APA09-1236, 1996 WL 284714 (May 28, 1996)...	29, 30
<i>State v. Noggle</i> , 140 Ohio App.3d 733 (3 rd Dist. 2000).....	54
<i>State v. Noling</i> , 98 Ohio St.3d 44, 2002 Ohio 7044, 781 N.E.2d 88.....	47
<i>State v. Nolton</i> , 19 Ohio St.2d 133, 249 N.E.2d 797 (1969).....	65
<i>State v. Oddi</i> , 5 th Dist. No. 02CAA01005, 2002 Ohio 5926, 2002 WL 31417665.....	51
<i>State v. Oliver</i> , 11 th Dist. No. 2010-P-0017, 2012 Ohio 122.....	44
<i>State v. O'Neal</i> , 87 Ohio St.3d 402, 2000 Ohio 449, 721 N.E.2d 73.....	82, 84
<i>State v. Papp</i> , 64 Ohio App.2d 203 (8 th Dist. 1978).....	88
<i>State v. Patel</i> , 9 th Dist. No. 24024, 2008 Ohio 4692.....	41, 110
<i>State v. Patterson</i> , 8 th Dist. No. 101415, 2015 Ohio 873.....	25, 30
<i>State v. Peeples</i> , 7 th Dist. No. 07 MA 212, 2009 Ohio 1198.....	19
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209, 102 S.Ct. 940 (1982).....	89
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 74 Ohio St.3d 72, 1995 Ohio 171, 656 N.E.2d 643.....	113, 119
<i>State v. Pickens</i> , 141 Ohio St .3d 462, 2014 Ohio 5445, 25 N.E.3d 1023.....	89, 99, 100, 112, 113, 114, 119
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 132 Ohio St.3d 233, 2012 Ohio 2577, 971 N.E.2d 865.....	61
<i>State v. Price</i> , 60 Ohio St.2d 136, 398 N.E.2d 772 (1979).....	54, 55, 106
<i>State v. Pryor</i> , 10 th Dist. No. 03AP-1041, 2004 Ohio 4558.....	26
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 103 Ohio App.3d 21, 658 N.E.2d 321 (1 st Dist. 1995).....	48, 90

<i>State v. Richey</i> , 64 Ohio St.3d 353, 1992 Ohio 44, 595 N.E.2d 915.....	61
<i>State v. Rittner</i> , 6 th Dist. No. F-05-003, 2005 Ohio 6526.....	32
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 7 th Dist. No. 05 JE 8, 2007 Ohio 3501.....	91, 92, 102
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 8 th Dist. No. 85207, 2005 Ohio 5132.....	32
<i>State v. Rouse</i> , 7 th Dist. No. 04 BE 53, 2005 Ohio 6328.....	28
<i>State v. Royal</i> , 7 th Dist. No. 12 MA 148, 2014 Ohio 1175.....	29
<i>State v. Rudd</i> , 8 th Dist. No. 102754, 2016 Ohio 106.....	25
<i>State v. Sanders</i> , 92 Ohio St.3d 245, 2001 Ohio 189, 750 N.E.2d 90.....	45, 101
<i>State v. Schlee</i> , 11 th Dist. No. 93-L-082, 1994 WL 738452 (Dec. 23, 1994).....	27
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 101 Ohio St.3d 31, 2004 Ohio 10, 800 N.E.2d 1133.....	118
<i>State v. Seiber</i> , 56 Ohio St.3d 4, 564 N.E.2d 408 (1990).....	40
<i>State v. Sellards</i> , 17 Ohio St.3d 169, 478 N.E.2d 781 (1985).....	35
<i>State v. Shane</i> , 63 Ohio St.3d 630, 590 N.E.2d 272 (1992).....	64
<i>State v. Short</i> , 129 Ohio St.3d 360, 2011 Ohio 3641, 952 N.E.2d 1121.....	114
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 97 Ohio St.3d 367, 2002 Ohio 6659, 780 N.E.2d 221....	36, 49, 89, 91, 102
<i>State v. Sneed</i> , 63 Ohio St.3d 3, 584 N.E.2d 1160 (1990).....	53
<i>State v. Solomon</i> , 66 Ohio St.2d 214, 421 N.E.2d 139 (1981).....	59, 66
<i>State v. Sowell</i> , 39 Ohio St.3d 322, 530 N.E.2d 1294 (1988).....	59, 60, 61, 79
<i>State v. Speer</i> , 124 Ohio St.3d 564, 2010 Ohio 649, 925 N.E.2d 584.....	44
<i>State v. Spivey</i> , 7 th Dist. App. No. 89 C.A. 172, 1998 WL 78656 (Feb. 11, 1998).....	94
<i>State v. Steffen</i> , 31 Ohio St.3d 111, 509 N.E.2d 383 (1987).....	114, 118
<i>State v. Stojetz</i> , 84 Ohio St.3d 452, 1999 Ohio 464, 705 N.E.2d 329.....	118
<i>State v. Tapscott</i> , 2012 Ohio 4213, 978 N.E.2d 210 (7 th Dist.).....	47, 51

<i>State v. Tenace</i> , 109 Ohio St.3d 255, 2006 Ohio 2417, 847 N.E.2d 386.....	45
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 97 Ohio St.3d 309, 2002 Ohio 1017, 779 N.E.2d 1017.....	46
<i>State v. Thompkins</i> , 78 Ohio St.3d 380, 1997 Ohio 52, 678 N.E.2d 541.....	18, 28
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 33 Ohio St.3d 1, 514 N.E.2d 407 (1987).....	103
<i>State v. Treesh</i> , 90 Ohio St.3d 460, 2001 Ohio 4, 739 N.E.2d 749.....	88, 92, 102
<i>State v. Trewartha</i> , 10 th Dist. Nos. 05AP-513, 05AP-514, 2006 Ohio 5040.....	89
<i>State v. Trimble</i> , 122 Ohio St.3d 297, 2009 Ohio 2961, 911 N.E.2d 242.....	42, 72, 98, 99
<i>State v. Tyler</i> , 50 Ohio St.3d 24, 553 N.E.2d 576 (1990).....	48, 64
<i>State v. Underwood</i> , 3 Ohio St.3d 12, 444 N.E.2d 1332 (1983).....	54
<i>State v. Van Hook</i> , 39 Ohio St.3d 256, 530 N.E.2d 883 (1988).....	116
<i>State v. Vlahopoulos</i> , 8 th Dist. App. No. 82035, 2005 Ohio 4287.....	94
<i>State v. Walenciej</i> , 7 th Dist. No. 07 JE 6, 2007 Ohio 7206.....	30
<i>State v. Walls</i> , 342 N.C. 1, 463 S.E.2d 738 (1995).....	86
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 61 Ohio St.3d 1, 572 N.E.2d 97 (1991).....	87
<i>State v. White</i> , 4 th Dist. No. 03CA2926, 2004 Ohio 6005.....	46
<i>State v. Wilkins</i> , 64 Ohio St.2d 382, 415 N.E.2d 303 (1980).....	64
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 79 Ohio St.3d 1 (1997).....	98
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 7 th Dist. No. 98 CA 74, 2000 WL 309390 (Mar. 20, 2000).....	58, 59
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 9 th Dist. No. 26014, 2012 Ohio 5873.....	40, 97, 98
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 29 Ohio St.2d 203, 280 N.E.2d 915 (1972).....	42
<i>State v. Wine</i> , 140 Ohio St.3d 409, 2014 Ohio 3948, 18 N.E.3d 1207.....	63, 64, 65, 66
<i>State v. Wogenstahl</i> , 75 Ohio St.3d 344, 662 N.E.2d 311 (1996).....	117
<i>State v. Wolons</i> , 44 Ohio St.3d 64, 541 N.E.2d 443 (1989).....	80, 85

<i>State v. Woodards</i> , 6 Ohio St.2d 14, 215 N.E.2d 568 (1966).....	68
<i>State v. Yarbrough</i> , 95 Ohio St.3d 227 (2002).....	19
<i>State v. Young</i> , 7 th Dist. No. 07 MA 120, 2008 Ohio 5046.....	112
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984).....	93, 94, 95, 96
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522, 95 S.Ct. 692 (1975).....	43
<i>Tipton v. United States</i> , 6 th Cir. No. 96-5026, 1996 WL 549802 (Sept. 26, 1996).....	103
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967, 114 S.Ct. 2630 (1994).....	117
<i>United States v. Abel</i> , 469 U.S. 45, 105 S.Ct. 465, 83 L.Ed.2d 450 (1984).....	51
<i>United States v. Adamo</i> , 742 F.2d 927 (6 th Cir., 1984).....	32
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338, 94 S.Ct. 613 (1974).....	33, 36
<i>United States v. Ciambrone</i> , 601 F.2d 616 (2 nd Cir., 1979).....	32, 33, 90
<i>United States v. Hillman</i> , 642 F.3d 929 (10 th Cir., 2011).....	36, 89
<i>United States v. McKissick</i> , 204 F.3d 1282 (10 th Cir., 2000).....	71
<i>United States v. Sampol</i> , 636 F.2d 621 (D.C. Cir., 1980).....	61
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36, 112 S.Ct. 1735 (1992).....	31, 36
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39, 104 S.Ct. 2210 (1984).....	38
<i>Wareham v. State</i> , 25 Ohio St. 601 (1874).....	58
<i>White v. Smith</i> , N.D. Ohio No. 1:10CV23, 2011 WL 9688085 (Nov. 16, 2011).....	103
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510, 123 S.Ct. 2527 (2003).....	108
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15, 130 S. Ct. 383 (2009).....	96
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	81
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862, 103 S.Ct. 2733 (1983).....	114, 116

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

Fifth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.....113
Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 10.....37
Sixth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.....37, 43

STATUTES:

R.C. 2929.03.....117
R.C. 2929.04.....58, 61, 62, 76, 78, 117
R.C. 2929.05(A).....72
R.C. 2945.25(N).....44

RULES:

Crim.R. 11(C)(3).....116
Crim.R. 24(C)(13).....44
Crim.R. 52(B).....47
Evid.R. 101(C)(2).....35
Evid.R. 401.....51
Evid.R. 402.....51

SECONDARY SOURCES:

Black’s Law Dictionary 1594 (6th Ed. 1990).....28
Dillon, *Transferred Intent: An Inquiry into the Nature of Criminal Culpability*,
1 Buff.Crim.L.Rev. 501, 504 (1998).....61
